

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-0657
POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV057831

ADAM KLEIN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA PUBLIC INFORMATION BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA J. GRONEWALD

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
IOWA PUBLIC INFORMATION BOARD

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

EMILY WILLITS
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-6403
E-mail: emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

I. NATURE OF THE CASE. 11

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..
..... 11

 A. The Board’s Structural and Legal Framework. 11

 B. Complaints Filed with the Board About the Burlington
 Incident. 13

 C. The Contested Case..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DISMISSED
THE PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW ON THE BASIS THAT
MR. KLEIN FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDIES..... 16

 A. Preservation of Error..... 16

 B. Mr. Klein Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies
 Because he was not a Party to the Contested Case
 Proceeding and did not Seek to Intervene..... 16

II. MR. KLEIN LACKS STANDING..... 29

 A. Preservation of Error..... 29

 B. The Petitioner Has not Demonstrated a Specific, Personal,
 and Legal Interest that has Been Adversely Affected by the
 Board’s Decision. 29

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DISMISSED MR. KLEIN’S REQUESTS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.	32
A. Preservation of Error.....	32
B. A Request for Declaratory Relief Cannot be Combined with an Appeal of a Contested Case Decision.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	36
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	25
<i>Application of Bank of Rhame</i> , 231 N.W.2d 801 (N.D. 1975).....	20
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985)	33
<i>City of Des Moines v. Des Moines Police Barg. Unit Ass’n.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 729 (Iowa 1985).....	34
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics and Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020).....	15, 29
<i>Filipelli v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm’n</i> , 899 N.W.2d 741 (Table), 2017 WL 1088101, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	17, 24
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. Of Optometry</i> , 476 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1991)	19, 20
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	23
<i>IES Utilities, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1996).....	32, 34
<i>Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983).....	33
<i>Keokuk Cty. v. H.B.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1999)	16
<i>Lake Cty. Contractors Ass’n v. Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 54 Ill.2d 16, 294 N.E.2d 259 (Ill. 1973).....	23
<i>Meads v. Iowa Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 366 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1985).....	27
<i>Meyer v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 2000 WL 1421854 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	24
<i>Public Employment Relations Bd. v. Stohr</i> , 279 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1979)	17

<i>Richards v. Iowa Dept. of Rev. and Finance</i> , 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990)	29
<i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996).....	16
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dept. of Envtl. Qual.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	16
<i>Shors v. Johnson</i> , 581 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1998).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W. 2d 636 (Iowa 2013)...	16, 34
<i>Steele, et al. v. City of Burlington</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-105, docket entry # 5 (S.D. Iowa 12/27/2016)	31
<i>Stohr</i> , 279 N.W.2d at 290-91	21, 23, 33
<i>Strickland v. Iowa Bd. of Medicine</i> , 764 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 2009)	18, 21
<i>Tredway v. Sioux City & P.R. Co.</i> , 39 Iowa 663 (Iowa 1874)	25
<i>Wylie Bros. Contracting Co. v. Albuquerque-Bernalillo Cty. Air Quality Control Bd.</i> , 80 N.M. 633, 459 P.2d 159 (N.M. 1969)	24

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(1)	14, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 17A.19(6)	11
Iowa Code § 17A.2(5)	17, 20
Iowa Code § 17A.2(8)	19
Iowa Code § 21.6	10
Iowa Code § 22.10	10, 29
Iowa Code § 23.1	10
Iowa Code § 23.10(3)	passim
Iowa Code § 23.10(3)(a).....	10, 16, 17

Iowa Code § 23.5	10, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 23.6	16
Iowa Code § 23.6(4)	10, 17
Iowa Code chapter 17A	10, 27
Iowa Code chapter 21	10
Iowa Code chapter 22	10, 15, 28

Other Authorities

Iowa Admin. Code r. 481—10.19	16
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497—2.1(2).....	10, 16
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497—4.18	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 497—4.19(5).....	19
Iowa Administrative Procedure Act	19

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.407.....	23
Iowa R. of App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	8
